

No. 17-1705

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE AND LOCAL  
GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001

JOHN S. EHRETT<sup>†</sup>  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD  
ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 698-3100  
ajohnson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

---

<sup>†</sup> Admitted only in Virginia.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Hobbs Act Did Not Deprive the District Court of Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Petitioners’ Statutory Arguments. ....	3
A. The Hobbs Act’s Restrictions on District Court Actions Are Narrow. ....	3
B. The District Court’s Construction of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”) Did Not Run Afoul of the Hobbs Act. ....	7
II. Constitutional Avoidance Counsels Against Construing the Hobbs Act to Require Blind Deference. ....	11
III. Requiring District Courts to Defer Under the Hobbs Act Imposes Serious Costs on State and Local Governments.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX – INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Anda, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1145 (D.C. Cir. May 24, 2012) .....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	12
<i>Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5799301 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 9, 10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	5
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	13
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	12

<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	6
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	4
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	4, 10
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. United States</i> , 211 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<i>Montgomery Cty., Maryland v. FCC</i> , 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	15

<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Walburg v. Nack</i> , 572 U.S. 1028 (2014) .....	19, 20

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	5

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....	6
----------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 47 at 301 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 2122 (1950) .....	4
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent trans. 1949) .....	14
<i>Report and Order and Third Order on Reconsideration: Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 3787 (2006) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 2618 (1950) .....	4
Susan Crawford, <i>Cities Are Teaming Up to Offer Broadband, and the FCC Is Mad, Wired</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), <a href="http://goo.gl/2v2jR3">http://goo.gl/2v2jR3</a> .....	16
Tiffany Hsu, <i>F.C.C. Puts 5G Rollout Rules in Federal Hands</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2018) .....	17

Tom Cochran, *Statement by U.S. Conference of Mayors CEO & Executive Director Tom Cochran on FCC's Order Subordinating Local Property Rights*, U.S. Conference of Mayors (Sept. 26, 2018), <http://goo.gl/XZKLkx>..... 17
